

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

CONTEMPORARY CARS, INC.
d/b/a MERCEDES-BENZ OF ORLANDO
and AUTONATION, INC.
SINGLE AND JOINT EMPLOYERS

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO

CASES 12-CA-26126
12-CA-26233
12-CA-26306
12-CA-26354
12-CA-26386
12-CA-26552

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Rafael Aybar
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 12
Fifth Third Center
201 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 530
Tampa, Florida 33602-5824

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Cases	ii
I. Statement of the Case and Issues Presented	1
II. The ALJ Inadvertently Misstated the Correct Legal Name of Respondent MBO: Cross-Exception 1	2
III. The ALJ Improperly Failed to Recommend a Nationwide Remedy Concerning Respondents' Overly Broad No Solicitation Rule: Cross-Exception 2	3
IV. Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Threatening Employees with Loss of Jobs or Discharge if they Selected the Union as their Collective-Bargaining Representative or Engaged in Union Activities: Cross-Exceptions 3, 4, 5 and 6	4
V. Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Interrogating Employee James Weiss about the Union Sympathies of Other Employees and about whether Other Employees had Voted: Cross-Exceptions 7 and 8	10
VI. Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by Laying Off Juan Cazorla, David Poppo, Tumeshwar "John" Persaud and Larry Puzon because of their Union Activities and Sympathies: Cross-Exceptions 9, 10, 11, 12 And 13	13
VII. Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by Issuing a Documented Coaching to Dean Catalano because of his Union and Protected Concerted Activities: Cross-Exceptions 14, 15 and 16	38
VIII. Respondents Reduced Service Technicians' Book Hours from 4.2 To 2.3, rather than to 2.8, when Performing Flex B Pre-Paid Maintenance Services: Cross-Exception 17	44
IX. Conclusion	45
Certificate of Service	47

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court cases</u>	
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	41
